ADOPTED -JUNE 25, 2013

Agenda Item No. 38
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

    INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC CHARITIES, MICROENTERPRISE CHILDCARE PROGRAM OF MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION # 13 - 286

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department provides services to refugee women; and 

WHEREAS, St. Vincent Catholic Charities (STVCC), a Michigan non-profit corporation, operates the Microenterprise Childcare Program of Michigan (MCPM) to enable refugee women to enter the child care workforce and to increase access to child care within the refugee communities; and

WHEREAS, In Resolution 13-11, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was authorized between STVCC and the  Health Department’s  Office for Young Children (OYC) to  provide services on behalf of the MCPM including child care training, business training and licensing support services; and

WHEREAS, OYC provides these services using an existing staff member; and 
WHEREAS, the MOU in the amount of $16,370 for these services was for the period of October 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, STVCC has proposed an amendment to the MOU and provide an additional amount of $20,080 for the period of April 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the MOU with St. Vincent Catholic Charities.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding with St. Vincent Catholic Charities in the amount of $20,080, where the Office for Young Children will provide child care training, business training and licensing support services for the Refugee Microenterprise Childcare Program of Michigan. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of the amendment shall be April 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign the MOU after review by the County Attorney.  

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Hope, Anthony, McGrain, Vickers, Maiville

         Nays:  None          Absent:  Nolan      Approved 6/17/13  

FINANCE:   Yeas:  McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Koenig, Schafer

         Nays:  None       Absent:  Vickers     Approved 6/19/13
